pH1N1 infections in the region of Marseille [8]. A rough

evaluation of the distribution of cases in the French metro-

politan population, extrapolated from the results of our sam-

ples, suggests that more than 50% of cases occurred in

individuals younger than 25 (Table 1), and that the global

attack rate was in the order of magnitude of 12%.

Interpretation of HI-assay

In a sample of 446 sera, we performed seroneutralization

analysis. The number of positive (titre >1/10, which may be

associated with protective seroneutralizing activity [26]) and

negative microneutralization results was reported for each

HI-titre (Fig. 4). A standard threshold set-up at 1/40 was

associated with high sensitivity and negative predictive values

(90% and 79%, respectively) but poor positive predictive

and specificity values (85% and 72%, respectively) for the

detection of seroneutralizing antibodies (Fig. 4). A cut-off

value at 1/80 for the HI-assay resulted in giving clear priority

70%

(a)
(c)

(b)

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

–5%

–5%

–10%

–10%

–5%

0%

–15%

–20%

–25%

0%

5%

30% HI titre ≥ 40

HI titre ≥ 80

HI titre ≥ 80

HI titre ≤ 20

HI titre = 40

HI titre ≥ 40

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
0–24 25–34 35–44

Age groups

Age groups

Age groups

45–54 55–64 65–100

0–24 25–34 35–44 45–54 55–64 65–100

0–24 25–34 35–44 45–54 55–64 65–100

FIG. 3. Evolution of pH1N1 seroprevalence in pre- and post-pandemic panels according to age groups and haemagglutination inhibition (HI)

titre. (a) pH1N1 seroprevalence in pre-pandemic panel. (b) Estimates of seroconversion rates. (c) Evolution of pH1N1 seroprevalence between

pre- and post-pandemic panels according to HI-titre.

40
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

80 160
HI titre

N
u

m
b

e
r

o
f

s
a

m
p

le
s

Number of samples with
negative MN titre

Number of samples with

positive MN titre

320 640

FIG. 4. Relationship between haemagglutination inhibition (HI) and

microneutralization (MN) titre tested with pandemic H1N1.